



**Filed**

Supreme Court of Guam, Clerk of Court

**SUPREME COURT CASE NO. CRA2019-013  
SUPERIOR COURT CASE NO. CF0619-18**

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF GUAM  
HAGATNA, GUAM**

---

**THE PEOPLE OF GUAM,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,**

**vs.**

**GERALD WAYNE CRUZ II aka  
GERARD WAYNE CRUZ II,**

**Defendant-Appellee.**

---

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

**Appeal from a Decision and Order**

**LEEVIN T. CAMACHO  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF GUAM  
Office of the Attorney General  
590 S. Marine Corps Dr., Suite 901  
Tamuning, Guam 96913  
Telephone No.: (671) 475-3406  
Electronic mail: [ag@oagguam.org](mailto:ag@oagguam.org)  
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant**

**E-Received**

1/22/2020 3:22:55 PM

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1 - 2
FACTUAL AND PROCEDUARL BACKGROUND .....	2 - 6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6 - 7
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	7 - 13
I. Cruz committed a felony when he shot, injured and killed Pugua and a cat. ....	7 -13
A. <u>The plain language of the statute makes it a felony to             cause serious physical injury to an animal.</u>	
B. <u>The Legislature intended to make it a felony to cause             serious physical injury to an animal.</u>	
C. <u>It is not absurd that Cruz may have committed multiple             crimes when he shot, seriously injured and killed the             animals.</u>	
CONCLUSION .....	13
CERTIFICATE REQUIRED BY RULE 13(j) .....	14
CERTIFICATE AS TO INTERESTED PARTIES .....	15
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Guam YTK Corp. v. Port Authority of Guam</u> , 2019 Guam 12 .....	8
<u>Kunkel v. Walton</u> , 689 N.E.2d 1047 (Ill. 1997) .....	13
<u>Pangelinan v. Gutierrez</u> , 2000 Guam 11 .....	8
<u>People v. Aguirre</u> , 2004 Guam 21 .....	11
<u>People v. Angoco</u> , 2007 Guam 1 .....	9
<u>People v. Diaz</u> , 2007 Guam 3 .....	7
<u>People v. Lau</u> , 2007 Guam 4 .....	9
<u>People v. Quichocho</u> , 1997 Guam 13 .....	9
<u>People v. Reyes</u> , 1998 Guam 32 .....	11
<u>People v. Rios</u> , 2008 Guam 22 .....	1
<u>People v. Robert</u> , 2019 Guam 2 .....	7

### Local Statutes

9 GCA § 16.40 .....	12
9 GCA § 16.50 .....	12
9 GCA § 19.20(a)(2) .....	12
9 GCA § 70.10(a)(3).....	5, 11
9 GCA § 70.10.1 .....	8
9 GCA § 70.10.1(a)(1) .....	6, 7, 8
9 GCA § 70.10.1(a)(3) .....	13
9 GCA § 70.01(h) .....	8
9 GCA § 1.22 .....	11

### Federal Statutes

48 U.S.C. § 1493 .....	1
